502698049 02/26/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2744654

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL	02/26/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

liname.	APTEAN, INC., SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO CONSONA CORPORATION AND TRADEBEAM, INC.		
Street Address:	1155 PERIMETER CENTER WEST, SUITE 700		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30338		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6711585
Patent Number:	7401087
Patent Number:	6158001
Patent Number:	6442684
Patent Number:	6163859
Patent Number:	7010693
Patent Number:	6266788
Patent Number:	5996073
Patent Number:	7376620
Patent Number:	7539656
Patent Number:	7337158
Patent Number:	7028250
Patent Number:	6980984
Patent Number:	5787234
	PATENT

502698049 PATENT " REEL: 032307 FRAME: 0045

Patent Number:	7610575
Patent Number:	7206778
Patent Number:	6681222
Patent Number:	7548881
Patent Number:	7406440
Patent Number:	7567912
Application Number:	12483201
Application Number:	12605610

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 2: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13999-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Signature:	/susan zablocki/
Date:	02/26/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Aptean Vista (2014 Refi) - Payoff - BMO - IP Release - Patent#page1.tif source=Aptean Vista (2014 Refi) - Payoff - BMO - IP Release - Patent#page2.tif source=Aptean Vista (2014 Refi) - Payoff - BMO - IP Release - Patent#page3.tif source=Aptean Vista (2014 Refi) - Payoff - BMO - IP Release - Patent#page4.tif source=Aptean Vista (2014 Refi) - Payoff - BMO - IP Release - Patent#page5.tif source=Aptean Vista (2014 Refi) - Payoff - BMO - IP Release - Patent#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 032307 FRAME: 0046

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of February 26, 2014 ("Effective Date") by and between Bank of Montreal, in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of Aptean, Inc., as successor-in-interest to Consona Corporation and TradeBeam, Inc. ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Administrative Agent dated August 6, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a continuing first priority security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States and foreign patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Administrative Agent entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit Agreement by and between Consona Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Consona Parent Co S.à r.l, a Luxembourg société à responsabilité limitée, with registered address at 19, rue de Bitbourg, L-1273 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register under number B169191, Consona Superior Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Yaletown Acquiror S.à r.l, a Luxembourg société à responsabilité limitée with registered address at 19, rue de Bitbourg, L-1273 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register under number B168013, the other guarantors from time to time party thereto, the several financial institutions from time to time party thereto, Bank of Montreal, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch, as Administrative Agent, and Golub Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company as Syndication Agent dated August 6, 2012 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on August 6, 2012, at Reel 028734, Frame 0560; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, and hereby terminates, discharges, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral.

Administrative Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patent Collateral; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent or patent application owned by Grantor, other than those of the foregoing applications set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the PTO.

Administrative Agent shall, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any

PATENT REEL: 032307 FRAME: 0047 and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

BANK OF MONTREAL			
	llenm Hays		
	ALEEN HARTJE		
	MANAGING DIRECTOR		

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NAME	COUNTRY	PATENT NO. / APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE	STATUS
System and Method for	United States	6,711,585	3/23/2004	Issued
Implementing a Knowledge Management System	United States	7,401,087	7/15/2008	Issued
	United States	6,158,001	12/5/2000	Issued
	China	CN 1113291	07/02/2003	Issued
Automatic Configuration	Israel	136836	5/20/2004	Issued
Generation	South Korea	10-0623245	9/5/2006	Issued
	Singapore	74781	7/30/2002	Issued
Determining a Current Machine State of Software	United States	6,442,684	8/27/2002	Issued
Software Vault	United States	6,163,859	12/19/2000	Issued
	United States	7,010,693	3/7/2006	Issued
System And Method For Automatically Categorizing And Characterizing Data Derived From A Computer-Based System	United States	6,266,788	7/24/2001	Issued
System And Method For Determining Computer Application State	United States	5,996,073	11/30/1999	Issued
System And Method For Measuring The Quality Of Information Retrieval	United States	7,376,620	5/20/2008	Issued
System And Method For	United States	7,539,656	5/26/2009	Issued
Providing An Intelligent, Multi- Step Dialog With A User	United States	7,337,158	2/26/2008	Issued
System And Method For Automatically Classifying Text	United States	7,028,250	4/11/2006	Issued
Content Provider Systems And Methods Using Structured Data	United States	6,980,984	12/27/2005	Issued
System And Method For	Australia	693,912	6/21/1995	Issued
Representing And Retrieving	Canada	2,193,803	12/7/2004	Issued
Knowledge In An Adaptive Cognitive Network	United States	5,787,234	7/28/1998	Issued

PATENT REEL: 032307 FRAME: 0050

		PATENT NO./		CIE L PREZ C
PATENT NAME	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE	STATUS
System And Method For The Composition, Generation, Integration And Execution Of Business Processes Over A Network	United States	7,610,575	10/27/2009	Issued
Systems and Methods for Metadata Driven Dynamic Web Services	United States	12/483201	06/11/2009	Published
Text Search Ordered Along One or More Dimensions	United States	7,206,778	4/17/2007	Issued
Unified Database and Text Retrieval System	United States	6,681,222	1/20/2004	Issued
Systems and Methods for Executing Business Processes Over A Network	United States	12/605610	10/26/2009	Published
Systems and Methods for Producing Documentary Credit and Conforming Shipping Documents	South Korea	7007997/2005	05/04/2005	Filed
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, Such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	Brazil	PI0506677-8	02/10/2005	Filed
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, Such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	Canada	2555852	02/10/2005	Filed
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, Such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	China	200580010931.9	02/10/2005	Filed
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, Such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	Europe	05713193.0	02/10/2005	Filed
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, Such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	Hong Kong	07105807.5	05/31/2007	Filed

PATENT NAME	COUNTRY	PATENT NO. / APPLICATION NUMBER	DATE	STATUS
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, Such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	India	3290/CHENP/2006	09/11/2006	Filed
Systems and Methods for Producing Documentary Credit and Conforming Shipping Documents	United States	7,548,881	06/16/2009	Issued
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	United States	7,406,440	07/29/2008	Issued
Method and System for Automatically Detecting that International Shipment Movement has Satisfied a Threshold Condition	United States	7,567,912	07/28/2009	Issued
Systems and Methods to Support Approval to Settle an International Trade from a Credit Facility, such as a Line of Credit or a Demand Deposit Account	Singapore	124763	3/31/2009	Issued